

# Government Gazette

OF

## WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 3-30 p.m.)

(REGISTERED AT THE GENERAL POST OFFICE, PERTH. FOR TRANSMISSION BY POST AS A NEWSPAPER.)

No. 75 ] PERTH: WEDNESDAY, 30th SEPTEMBER

[ 1959

SUPREME COURT ACT, 1935-1957.

Crown Law Department, Perth, 15th September, 1959.

THE following amendments to the Rules of the Supreme Court, 1909, are published for general information.

(Sgd.) R. C. GREEN, Under Secretary for Law.

#### SUPREME COURT ACT, 1935-1957.

Amendment of the Rules of the Supreme Court, 1909.

WE, the Honourable Sir Albert Asher Wolff, Chief Justice, the Honourable Lawrence Walter Jackson, Senior Puisne Judge, and the Honourable John Evenden Virtue, the Honourable Roy Vivian Nevile and the Honourable Gordon Bede D'Arcy, Puisne Judges of the Supreme Court of Western Australia, acting in pursuance of the powers conferred by the Supreme Court Act, 1935-1957, and of every other power enabling us in this behalf, do amend the Rules of the Supreme Court, 1909, in the manner hereinafter mentioned, and declare that such amendments shall come into operation forthwith upon publication thereof in the Government Gazette.

### 1.—Order IV.

Order IV is rescinded and the following substituted:—

O.IV. (O.4.)

#### Address for Service.

1. Every party who institutes any cause or matter in the Court shall indorse on the originating proceeding, and on every notice in lieu of service of the originating proceeding his name, and address, and an address for service.